-~
.

CENRURRIN

Geratd € Al 18 DI
Throkd U Sclimndt & 1'F DlE
faes boChesiopher 19
Clrtes W bk b

Mark v Ryammg 1 OMBEA
Wl 1y Muosser B'E 1
Ahchael I Bomar

BEST AVAILABLE COPY

o

T L e ST e NGl !y EOEE T T
R S S ST Uhe Pk U0 5GP S U B PR

- . [N

PR/

H 1 J . . N ASSOC (AT ES
engiaecers, h\'drugcolnulsls, survevors & mzm:lgcmcnl consultants
J < . Lo~ B Golden, 176

Minlvese N end

LETREIRUY A
tenoter T Wacdull 1
I bodd Shaw, 1t

Pasrence b lonkins IS 81 Batac LA Torrers 1D
LA Huadhans. 1L
SENTOR ASSUNC AT ES Dasie UM Nelson. L
July 15,2003 Valoee € Duasis, 16

Marce H Rocca € 6L - ’ Churles MOshalie
Roderch K Caslie 11 FIN Parks AC QT
Doughas I Daresne P HAI #99'033 1 0071 Micholle Gastord
Ton D Toy vl Pl Holis CPA A A
“Yron 1 Lt BE DS Phase 4 W Brace bafrens 176
. Dl Parkhen M By
F]le 120 Aevis Kosfeseart 11

Beserh |LGareent, Py

Via Facsimile and UPS Overnight

Mr. Kim Ford, P.E.

Florida Department of Environmental Protection !
Southwest District i
3804 Coconut Palm Drive h e __
Tampa, Florida 33619 / Lo,
S YES i, ;‘
Subject: Cell 1 Construction Progress Report L* _l'f'j:_:\,-fp,:f P
.y -\j

Enterprise Recycling & Disposal Facility

Angelo’s Aggregate Materials, Ltd.

FDEP Permit Nos. 177982-001-SC, 177982-002-SO
Pasco County, Florida

Dear Mr. Ford:

On behalf of Angelo’s Aggregate Materials, Ltd. (Angelo’s), Hartman & Associates, Inc. (HAI)
is submitting this progress report to summarize the construction activities for Cell 1 at the above
landfill. Supporting documentation is attached for your review.

The contractor initially expected construction of Cell 1 to be completed early this month. Due to
wet conditions at the site, construction has been slow and was completed on July 13, 2003.
Surveyors were at the site on July 14, 2003 to survey the limestone containing areas and obtain
spot grades across the cell. This survey information will be provided to the Department by July
16, 2003.

On July 16,2003, HAI staff will visit the site to examine the existing lithology of the base grades
and determine which scenario of the construction plan will need to be followed. However, it
now appears that the confining sandy clay unit is consistent around the isolated limestone areas,
so the approved over-excavation and patching scenarios should apply. Twelve (2 per acre) auger
borings will be completed to confirm clay depth and these samples will be taken to a laboratory
for percent fines analyses to further characterize the soil. One shelby tube sample has been
collected near the center of the cell for vertical permeability testing. Over-excavation and

D01 FAST PINE STREET « SUITE 1000 ¢« ORIANDO, FL 32801
TELEPHHONE (407) 839:3053 « FAN (-i07) 839-3790 ¢ www consulthai.com
A TETRA TECH COMPANY

ORLANDO) FORT MYERS PEANTATION JACKSONVILLE DESTIN ATLANTA



Mr. Kim Ford, P.E.
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patching of the limestone areas is expected by the end of the week, and will be completed as
described in HAD’s June 10, 2003 submittal.

Once the quality assurance testing is completed and the confining layer of Cell 1 has been
confirmed, a topographic survey of Cell 1, Pond 1, and the temporary pond will be completed for
submittal with the Certification of Construction Completion and back-up documentation.

Development/redevelopment of the groundwater monitor wells has not yet been completed.
Groundwater sampling will be performed on monitor wells MW-1, MW-1B, MW-5A, MW-5B,
MW-6, MW-7A, MW-7B, MW-8, MW-9, and MW-10 within seven days of development
completion, in accordance with Specific Condition 32 of the above referenced operations permit.

Depth to water was measured in all groundwater monitor wells and piezometers on July §, 2003.
The Groundwater and Temporary Pond Elevations table has been updated to include the
resulting groundwater levels and the water elevation in the temporary pond.

We trust this submittal will satisfy the Department’s request for a progress report. Please call us
if you have any questions.

Very truly yours,

Hartman & Associates, Inc.

e~

fifef L. Deal, P.E.
Project Engineer

. Golden, P.G.
enior Hydrogeologist/Associate

JEG/JLD/cr/99.0331.007/corresp/Ford jld

cc: Dominic Iafrate, Angelo’s
Craig Bryan, Angelo’s
Miguel A. Garcia, HAI
Dale Claytor, HAI



GROUNDWATER AND TEMPORARY POND ELEVATIONS

ENTERPRISE RECYCLING AND DISPOSAL FACILITY

DADE CITY, FLORIDA

TOC

Elevation, Depth to Water,| Water Level, ft | Depth to Water, | Water Level,

Location | ft NGVD ft BTOC NGVD ft BTOC ft NGVD
June 30, 2003 | June 30, 2003 July 8, 2003 July 8, 2003

MW-1 116.71 41.93 74.78 4112 7559
MW-1B 174.48 100.05 74.43 99.30 7518
MW-5A* 86.74 5.69 81.05 7.58 7916
MW-5B 85.70 11.37 74.33 10.65 75.05
MW-6 88.65 13.96 74.69 1323 | 7542
MW-7A 92.46 17.04 75.42 1641 76.05
MW-78B 93.24 18.87 74.37 18.16 75.08
MW-8* 100.10 18.97 81.13 1919 | 80.91
MW-9 113.36 |Dry (TOC - 35.3 ft BTOC) = 78.06 Dry -
MW-10* | 111.62 30.40 81.22 25.56 86.06
P-2 96.83 22.31 74.52 21.51 75.32
P-4 84.55 6.69 77.86 848 | 76.07
P-5 94.56 NM - 19.45 75.11
P6 | 94.16 19.63 74.53 18.98 75.18
pP-7 102.81 26.89 75.92 25.57 77.24
P-8 133.94 61.10 72.84 60.34 73.60
P-10 132.60 58.28 74.32 57.55 75.05
P-11 150.76 46.39 104.37 45.40 105.36
P13 (11281 | 3770 75.21 36.94 7597
TP NA | 7693 N/A 76.51

TP - Temporary Pond

TOC - top of casing

BTOC - below top of casing

NM - not measured (unable to be located in field on that date)

* Considered perched water table, plan to redevelop.

JEG/JLD/99.0331.007/corresp/WLS .xls
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Via Facsimile and UPS Overnight

Mr. Kim Ford, P.E.

Florida Department of Environmental Protection EN'\:,LORIDA DR,
.. IRD, ARTMENT Aisome
Southwest District ENTAL PR OF

ECTIon

3804 Coconut Palm Drive JU

Tampa, Florida 33619 L 16 203
SOUTHWEsT

Subject: Cell 1 Construction Progress Report mMHqD STRICT

Enterprise Recycling & Disposal Facility

Angelo’s Aggregate Materials, Ltd.

FDEP Permit Nos. 177982-001-SC, 177982-002-SO
Pasco County, Florida

Dear Mr. Ford:

On behalf of Angelo’s Aggregate Materials, Ltd. (Angelo’s), Hartman & Associates, Inc. (HAI)
is submitting this progress report to summarize the construction activities for Cell 1 at the above
landfill. Supporting documentation is attached for your review.

The contractor initially expected construction of Cell 1 to be completed early this month. Due to
wet conditions at the site, construction has been slow and was completed on July 13, 2003.
Surveyors were at the site on July 14, 2003 to survey the limestone containing areas and obtain

spot grades across the cell. This survey information will be provided to the Department by July
16, 2003.

On July 16, 2003, HAI staff will visit the site to examine the existing lithology of the base grades
and determine which scenario of the construction plan will need to be followed. However, it
now appears that the confining sandy clay unit is consistent around the isolated limestone areas,
so the approved over-excavation and patching scenarios should apply. Twelve (2 per acre) auger
borings will be completed to confirm clay depth and these samples will be taken to a laboratory
for percent fines analyses to further characterize the soil. One shelby tube sample has been
collected near the center of the cell for vertical permeability testing. Over-excavation and

201 EAST PINE STREET + SUITE 1000 ¢« ORLANDO, FL 32801
TELEPHONE (407) 839-3955 * FAX (407) 839-3790 « www.consulthai.com
A TETRA TECH COMPANY
ORLANDO FORT MYERS PLANTATION JACKSONVILLE DESTIN ATLANTA
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patching of the limestone areas is expected by the end of the week, and will be completed as
described in HAI’s June 10, 2003 submittal.

Once the quality assurance testing is completed and the confining layer of Cell 1 has been
confirmed, a topographic survey of Cell 1, Pond 1, and the temporary pond will be completed for
submittal with the Certification of Construction Completion and back-up documentation.

Development/redevelopment of the groundwater monitor wells has not yet been completed.
Groundwater sampling will be performed on monitor wells MW-1, MW-1B, MW-5A, MW-5B,
MW-6, MW-7A, MW-7B, MW-8, MW-9, and MW-10 within seven days of development
completion, in accordance with Specific Condition 32 of the above referenced operations permit.

Depth to water was measured in all groundwater monitor wells and piezometers on July 8, 2003.
The Groundwater and Temporary Pond Elevations table has been updated to include the
resulting groundwater levels and the water elevation in the temporary pond.

We trust this submittal will satisfy the Department’s request for a progress report. Please call us
if you have any questions.

Very truly yours,

Hartman & Associates, Inc.

. Golden, P.G.

Project Engineer enior Hydrogeologist/Associate

JEG/JLD/c1/99.0331.007/corresp/Ford.jld

cc: Dominic Tafrate, Angelo’s
Craig Bryan, Angelo’s
Miguel A. Garcia, HAI
Dale Claytor, HAI




GROUNDWATER AND TEMPORARY POND ELEVATIONS
ENTERPRISE RECYCLING AND DISPOSAL FACILITY
DADE CITY, FLORIDA

TOC
Elevation,|Depth to Water, Water Level, ft | Depth to Water, | Water Level,
Location | ft NGVD ft BTOC NGVD ft BTOC ft NGVD
June 30, 2003 | June 30, 2003 July 8, 2003 July 8, 2003
MW-1 116.71 41.93 7478 41.12 75.59
MW-1B 174.48 100.05 74.43 99.30 75.18
MW-5A* 86.74 5.69 81.05 7.58 79.16
MW-5B 85.70 11.37 74.33 10.65 75.05
MW-6 88.65 13.96 74.69 13.23 75.42
MW-7A 92.46 17.04 75.42 16.41 76.05
MW-7B 93.24 18.87 74.37 18.16 75.08
MW-8* 100.10 18.97 81.13 19.19 80.91
MW-9 113.36 |Dry (TOC - 35.3 ft BTOC) = 78.06 Dry -
MW-10* 111.62 30.40 81.22 25.56 86.06
P-2 96.83 22.31 74.52 21.51 75.32
P-4 84.55 6.69 77.86 8.48 76.07
P-5 94.56 NM - 19.45 75.11
P-6 94.16 19.63 74.53 18.98 75.18
P-7 102.81 26.89 75.92 25.57 77.24
P-8 133.94 61.10 72.84 60.34 73.60
P-10 132.60 58.28 74.32 57.55 75.05
P-11 160.76 46.39 104.37 45.40 105.36
P-13 112.91 37.70 75.21 36.94 75.97
TP N/A 76.93 N/A 76.51
TP - Temporary Pond
TOC - top of casing
BTOC - below top of casing
NM - not measured (unable to be located in field on that date)
* Considered perched water table, plan to redevelop.

JEG/JLD/99.0331.007/corresp/WLS .xls 071503
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é% HARTMAN & ASSOCIATES, INC.

engineers, hydrogeoclogists, surveyors & management consultants

é ] 201 EAST PINE STREET — SUITE 1000 — ORLANDO, FL 32801
£ \ TELEPHONE (407) 839-38955 ~ FAX (407) 481-8447

Date:  07/15/03

F A g No. of pages incl. cover page:

Job Number: 99.0331.007, Task 4, File 12.0

Jennifer L. Deal, P.E.
Hartman & Associates, Inc.
Phone: (407) 839-3955 ext. 187

(407) 839-2066

Mr. Kim Ford, P.E.
FDEP — Southwest District

Phone:  (813) 744-6100 ext, 382
Fax: (813) 744-6125

CC:

Enterprise Landfill

Urgent For your review As Requested Please comment

Kim,

Following is the next progress report for construction at the Enterprise Recycling & Disposal Facility. I will
be at the site tomorrow, 7/16, so if you would like to discuss the submittal, please contact Jim Golden. Thank
you.

Jennifer

The information contained in this facsimile transmission may be legally privileged and is intended for the use of the individuai(s) or
entity(ies) named above. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any use dissemination, distribution or
copying of this facsimile or its information is strictly prohibited. If you have received this facsimile in error, please immediately
notify the sender by telephone or facsimile using the above referenced number to arrange for the return of the original documents.



07/15/2003 17:17 FAX 407

839 20R8

HATI HYDROGEOLOGY

002

HARTMAN & ASSOCIATES, INC.

QFRCERS:

Gerakd C Hamoan, PE., DEE
Harald E. Schenidy, ir., PE., DEE
Jumes E. Christopher, I’E.
Charles W Druke, G,

Mark A, Rynning, PE, M.BA
William 12. Musses, RE, RH.
Michael B, Bomar, PE.
tawrenee E Jenkins, PS.M.

SENIOR ASSOCIATES:

Marco H. Rocui, C.M.C.
Roderick K. Cashe. PE.
Douglas P Dufresne, PG,
Juna D.Fox, BE.

Truy E. Laytan, PE., DEE

engineers, hydrogeologists, surveyors & management consultants

July 15, 2003

ASSQCIATES:

James E Golden, PG.
Antrew T. Waodvack. PE., M.B.A.
John P Toamey, BE.
Mask A. Gabriel, BE.
Grorge . Fling, MRA.
Jennifer L Woadll, PE.
L.Todd Shaw, BE.

Rufael A. Terrom, PE, DEE
JUI M. Hudkins, P,
Buniel M. Nelson, PE
Valeric €. Davis, %G,
Charles M. Shuliz, PE

HAI #99.0331.007 Cnsen 2y
Phase 4 s e B,
File 12.0

Daryll B. Varker, M.0.A,
Alexis K. Stewart, PE
Beverly ). Garrelt. 06

Via Facsimile and UPS Overnight

Mr. Kim Ford, P.E.

Florida Department of Environmental Protection
Southwest District

3804 Coconut Palm Drive

Tampa, Florida 33619

Subject: Cell 1 Construction Progress Report

Enterprise Recycling & Disposal Facility

Angelo’s Aggregate Materials, Ltd.

FDEP Permit Nos. 177982-001-SC, 177982-002-SO
Pasco County, Florida

Dear Mr. Ford:

On behalf of Angelo’s Aggregate Materials, Ltd. (Angelo’s), Hartman & Associates, Inc. (HAI)
is submitting this progress report to summarize the construction activities for Cell 1 at the above
landfill. Supporting documentation is attached for your review.

The contractor initially expected construction of Cell 1 to be completed early this month. Due to
wet conditions at the site, construction has been slow and was completed on July 13, 2003.
Surveyors were at the site on July 14, 2003 to survey the limestone containing areas and obtain

spot grades across the cell. This survey information will be provided to the Department by July
16, 2003.

On July 16, 2003, HAI staff will visit the site to examine the existing lithology of the base grades
and determine which scenario of the construction plan will need to be followed. However, it
now appears that the confining sandy clay unit is consistent around the isolated limestone areas,
so the approved over-excavation and patching scenarios should apply. Twelve (2 per acre) auger
borings will be completed to confirm clay depth and these samples will be taken to a laboratory
for percent fines analyses to further characterize the soil. One shelby tube sample has been
collected near the center of the cell for vertical permeability testing. Over-excavation and

201 EAST PINE STREET  SUITE 1000 » ORLANDO,FL 32801
TELEPHONE (407) 839-3955 » FAX (407) 839-3790 « www.consulthai.com
A TETRA TECH COMPANY
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07/15/2003 17:17 FAX 407 839 2084 HAI HYDROGEOLOGY 4003

Mr. Kim Ford, P.E.
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patching of the limestone areas is expected by the end of the week, and will be completed as
described in HAI’s June 10, 2003 submittal.

“Once the quality assurance testing is completed and the confining layer of Cell 1 has been
confirmed, a topographic survey of Cell 1, Pond 1, and the temporary pond will be completed for
submittal with the Certification of Construction Completion and back-up documentation.

Development/redevelopment of the groundwater monitor wells has not yet been completed.
Groundwater sampling will be performed on monitor wells MW-1, MW-1B, MW-5A, MW-5B,
MW-6, MW-7A, MW-7B, MW-8, MW-9, and MW-10 within seven days of development
completion, in accordance with Specific Condition 32 of the above referenced operations permit.

Depth to water was measured in all groundwater monitor wells and piezometers on July 8, 2003.
The Groundwater and Temporary Pond Elevations table has been updated to include the
resulting groundwater levels and the water elevation in the temporary pond.

We trust this submittal will satisfy the Department’s request for a progress report. Please call us
if you have any questions.

Very truly yours,

Hartman & Associates, Inc.

. Golden, P.G.
enior Hydrogeologist/Associate

JEG/ILD/cr/99.0331.007/corresp/Ford.jld

cc: Dominic Jafrate, Angelo’s
Craig Bryan, Angelo’s
Miguel A. Garcia, HAI
Dale Claytor, HAI



GROUNDWATER AND TEMPORARY POND ELEVATIONS

ENTERPRISE RECYCLING AND DISPOSAL FACILITY

DADE CITY, FLORIDA

TOC
Elevation,|Depth to Water, Water Level, ft | Depth to Water, | Water Level,
Location | ft NGVD ft BTOC NGVD ft BTOC ft NGVD
June 30, 2003 | June 30, 2003 July 8, 2003 July 8, 2003

MW-1 116.71 41.93 74.78 41.12 75.59
MW-1B 174.48 100.05 74.43 99.30 75.18
MW-5A* 86.74 5.69 81.05 7.58 79.16
MW-5B 85.70 11.37 74.33 10.65 75.05
MW-6 88.65 13.96 74.69 13.23 75.42
MW-7A 92.46 - 17.04 75.42 16.41 76.05
MW-7B 93.24 18.87 74.37 18.16 75.08
Mw-g* 100.10 18.97 81.13 19.19 80.91
MW-9 113.36 |Dry (TOC - 35.3 ft BTOC) = 78.06 Dry -
MW-10* 111.62 30.40 81.22 25.56 86.06
P-2 96.83 22.31 74.52 21.51 75.32
P-4 84.55 6.69 77.86 8.48 76.07
P-5 94.56 NM - 19.45 756.11
P-6 94.16 19.63 74.53 18.98 75.18
P-7 102.81 26.89 75.92 2557 77.24

, P-8 133.94 61.10 72.84 60.34 73.60
P-10 132.60 58.28 74.32 57.55 75.05
P-11 150.76 46.39 104.37 45.40 105.36
P-13 112.91 37.70 75.21 36.94 75.97
TP N/A 76.93 N/A 76.51
TP - Temporary Pond
TOC - top of casing
BTOC - below top of casing
NM - not measured (unable to be located in field on that date)
* Considered perched water table, plan to redevelop.

JEG/JLD/89.0331.007/corresp/WLS.xls 071503
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Via Facsimile and UPS Overnight

Mr. Kim Ford, P.E.
Florida Department of Environmental Protection
Southwest District

3804 Coconut Palm Drive

Tampa, Florida 33619

Subject: Cell 1 Construction Progress Report Addition
Enterprise Recycling & Disposal Facility

Angelo’s Aggregate Materials, Ltd.

FDEP Permit Nos. 177982-001-SC, 177982-002-SO
Pasco County, Florida

Dear Mr. Ford:

On behalf of Angelo’s Aggregate Materials, Ltd. (Angelo’s), Hartman & Associates, Inc. (HAI) is
submitting a table of groundwater elevations as an addition to the progress report.

Included is the table of groundwater elevations for the monitor wells and piezometers at the Enterprise
Recycling & Disposal Facility. This table is intended to accompany the Progress Report submitted to the
Department on July 3, 2003.

We consider three of the monitor well measurements (MW-5A, MW-8, and MW-10) to represent perched
water table conditions. The water level data in proximity to these wells supports this theory. Our intent is
to redevelop these monitor wells next week to examine the stabilization effect of the water levels.

Please call us if you have any questions.

Very truly yours,

[EE 2
LA ST
~ L

Hartman & Associates, Inc.

Mo G o

Miguel A. Garcia
Project Hydrogeologist

JEG/MAG/cr/99.0331.007/corresp/FordS5.jeg .“T‘"'." L
cc:  Dominic lafrate, Angelo’s Miguel Garcia, HAI ’
Craig Bryan, Angelo’s Dale Claytor, HAI
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GROUNDWATER AND TEMPORARY POND EL.-VATIONS
. ENTERPRISE RECYCLING AND DISPOSAL FACILI
DADE CITY, FLORIDA

JUNE 30, 2003
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5,

PR

TOC
Elevation, Depth to Water,| Water L ;
Location | ft NGVD - ft BTOC NGVD
June 30, 2003 | June 30, 2003

MW-1 116.71 41.93 74.78
MW-1B 174.48 100.05 74.43
MW-5A* 86.74 5.69 81.05
MW-5B 85.70 11.37 74.33
MW-6 88.65 13.96 74.69
MW-7A 92.46 17.04 75.42
MW-7B 93.24 18.87 74.37
MW-8* 100.10 18.97 81.13
MW-9 113.36 |Dry (TOC - 35.3 ft BTOC) = 78.06
MW-10* 111.62 30.40 81.22
P-2 96.83 22.31 74.52
P-4 84.55 6.69 77.86
P-5 94.56 NM

P-6 94.16 19.63 74.53
pP-7 102.81 26.89 75.92
P-8 133.94 61.10 72.84
P-10 132.60 58.28 74.32
P-11 150.76 46.39 104.37
P-13 112.91 | 37.70 75.21
TP N/A 76.93
TP - Temporary Pond
TOC - top of casing

BTOC - below top of casing
NM - not measured (::nable to be located in field on that date)
* Considered perched water table, plan to redevelop.

JEG/MAG/cr/99.0331.007/corresp/WLS_Table.xlIs 070803
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engineers, hydrogeologists, surveyors & management consultants

201 EAST PINE STREET, SUITE 1000, ORLANDO, FLORIDA 32801 " ”"l
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ADMIN./UTILITY ENGINEERING FAX - (407) 839-3790
CIVIL ENG/SURVEY/FINANCE FAX - (407) 481-8447
FACSIMILE TRANSMITTAL
TO: Mr. Kim Ford, P.E. FROM; James E. Golden, P.G.
FDEP/Southwest District
FAX: _ 813-744-6084 DATE: _July 8, 2003
RE: See attached. PROJECT: HAI #99.0331.007
We are sending you 3 pages, including this cover sheet. These pages are being ‘
transmitted as indicated below: ;f;
[l  Asrequested
X]  For your use
[]  Foryour comments
[]  For your apprcval
HARD COPY:
(]  Will be sent via regular mail
[]  Will be sent via overnight mail
X]  Will be sent via UPS ground
[[]  Will be sent via hand delivery
MESSAGE:

IF THERE ARE ANY PROBLEMS WITH THIS TRANSMISSION
PLEASE CALL (407) 839-3955 x168
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Florida Department of Environmental Protection

Southwest District

3804 Coconut Palm Drive “\ bM
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quject: Cell 1 Construction Progress Report Addition wa N A;;;

Enterprise Recycling & Disposal Facility

Angelo’s Aggregate Materials, Ltd.

FDEP Permit Nos. 177982-001-SC, 177982-002-SO
Pasco County, Florida

Dear Mr. Ford:

On behalf of Angelo’s Aggregate Materials, Ltd. (Angelo’s), Hartman & Associates, Inc. (HAI) is
submitting a table of groundwater elevations as an addition to the progress report.

Included is the table of groundwater elevations for the monitor wells and piezometers at the Enterprise
Recycling & Disposal Facility. This table is intended to accompany the Progress Report submitted to the
Department on July 3, 2003.

We constider three of the monitor well measurements (MW-5A, MW-8, and MW-10) to represent perched

water table conditions. The water level data in proximity to these wells supports this theory. Our intent is
to redevelop these monitor wells next week to examine the stabilization effect of the water levels.

Please call us if you have any questions.

Very truly yours,

'S'r
¥

Hartiman & Associates, Inc.

Miguel A. Garcia olden, P.G.
Project Hydrogeologist iof Hydrogeologist/Associate
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GROUNDWATER AND TEMPORARY POND ELEVATIONS
ENTERPRISE RECYCLING AND DISPOSAL FACILITY
DADE CITY, FLORIDA

JUNE 30, 2003
TOC
Elevation,| Depth to Water,| Water Level, ft
Location | ft NGVD ft BTOC NGVD
June 30, 2003 | June 30, 2003
MW-1 | 116.71 41.93 74.78
MW-1B 174.48 - 100.05 74.43
MW-5A* 86.74 5.69 81.05
MW-5B 85.70 11.37 74.33
MW-6 88.65 13.96 74.69
MW-7A 92.46 17.04 75.42
MW-7B 93.24 18.87 74.37
MW-8* 100.10 18.97 81.13
MW-9 113.36 |Dry (TOC - 35.3 ft BTOC) = 78.06
MW-10* 111.62 30.40 81.22
pP-2 96.83 22.31 74.52
P-4 84.55 6.69 77.86
T 94.56 NM -
1\ MK > [P6 94.16 19.63 74.53 5
. ad P-7 102.81 26.89 75.92
P-8 133.94 61.10 72.84
P-10 132.60 58.28 74.32
P-11 150.76 46.39 104.37
\Mé{ ~= |P-13 112.91 37.70 75.21
1B N/A 76.93
TP - Temporary Pond
TOC - top of casing
BTOC - below top of casing
NM - not measured (unable to be located in field on that date)
* Considered perched water table, plan to redevelop.

JEG/MAG/cr/99.0331.007/corresp/WLS_Table xls 070803
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‘ Date:  07/07/03
F AX No. of pages incl. cover page:

Job Number: 99.0331.007, Task 4, File 12.0

Mr. Kim Ford, P.E.
FDEP — Southwest District
Phone:  (813) 744-6100 ext. 382

Fax: _@) 744-6125

CC:

Jennifer L. Deal, P.E.
Hartman & Associates, Inc.

Phone: (407) 839-3955 ext. 187

(407) 839-2066

Enterprise Landfill

For yourreview  [X] As Requested [J Please comment

Following is the table of groundwater elevations for the monitor wells and piezometers at the Enterprise
Recycling & Disposal Facility. This table is intended to accompany the Progress Report submitted to the
Department on July 3, 2003. We consider three of the monitor well measurements (MW-5A, MW-8, and
MW-10) to represent perched water table conditions. The water level data in proximity to these wells supports
this theory. We intend to redevelop these monitor wells next week to examine the stabilization effect of the
water levels. Please call Miguel Garcia or me if you have any questions regarding the table.

Jennifer

The information contained in this facsimile transmission may be legally privileged and is intended for the use of the individual(s) or
entity(ies) named above. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any use dissemination, distribution or
copying of this facsimile or its information is strictly prohibited. If you have reccived this facsimile in error, please immediately
notify the sender by telephone or facsimile using the above referenced number to arrange for the return of the original documents.
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GROUNDWATER AND TEMPORARY POND ELEVATIONS

HATI HYDROGEOLOGY

ENTERPRISE RECYCLING AND DISPOSAL FACILITY

DADE CITY, FLORIDA

JUNE 30, 2003

TOC
Elevation, | Depth to Water,| Water Level, ft
Location | ft NGVD ft BTOC NGVD
June 30, 2003 | June 30, 2003

MW-1 116.71 41.93 74.78
MW-1B 174.48 100.05 74.43
MW-5A* 86.74 5.69 81.05
MW-5B 85.70 11.37 74.33
MW-6 88.65 13.96 74.69
MW-7A 92.46 17.04 75.42
MW-7B 93.24 18.87 74 37
MW-8* 100.10 18.97 81.13
MW-9 113.36 |Dry (TOC - 35.3 ft BTOC) = 78.06
Mw-10* 111.62 30.40 81.22

P-2 96.83 22.31 74.52

P-4 84.55 6.69 77.86

P-5 94.56 NM

P-6 94.16 19.63 74.53

P-7 102.81 26.89 75.92

P-8 133.94 61.10 72.84
P-10 132.60 58.28 7432
P-11 150.76 46.39 104.37
P-13 112,91 37.70 75.21
TP N/A 76.93
TP - Temporary Pond
TOC - top of casing

BTOC - below top of casing
NM - not measured (unable to be located in field on that date)
* Considered perched water table, plan to redevelop.
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